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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 398
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.02.2016

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER PMGSY

SHRIMATI PRATYUSHARAJESHWARI SINGH:
SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU:
SHRI VINAYAK BHAURAO RAUT:

SHRI NAGENDRA KUMAR PRADHAN:

SHRI RAGHAV LAKHANPAL:

SHRI INNOCENT:

DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:

SHRIMATI SAKUNTALA LAGURI:

SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA:

SHRI JASVANTSINH SUMANBHAI BHABHOR:
SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:

SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

the details of the funds sanctioned, released and spent under the Pradhan Mantri
Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise,

the details of the Detail Project Reports (DPRs) for construction of roads under
PMGSY received by the Government from the State Governments during the above
said period, State/ UT-wise;

the details of projects cleared and pending by the Government during the said
period and the reasons for pending of remaining projects, State/UT-wise;

whether the Government has received requests from the State Governments and
Members of Parliament for early clearance of the pending projects and releasing
required funds aong with enhancing the annual alocation of funds under the
scheme, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; and

the steps taken by the Government for timely releasing of funds to the State

Governments and the time by which the funds are likely to be released to all the
State Governments under PMGSY ?



ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(@: Under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), State/UT-wise funds
released by the Central Government and expenditure incurred by the States during the last
three years and the current year are given at Annexure— 1.

(b) to (d): State-wise details of projects sanctioned under PMGSY during the last three
years and current year are at Annexure-11. The State Governments submit large number of
proposals, irrespective of their annual allocation based on the budget estimate, amount
required for expenditure on already sanctioned works and their execution capacity. After
due scrutiny, such excess proposals were returned to States in May, 2015 indicating that the
eligible proposals can be considered by the Ministry only after additional allocation of
funds is available. During the current financial year 2015-16, for accelerated execution of
PMGSY in the States, the Ministry of Rural Development in consultation with Ministry of
Finance has formulated an Action Plan, with enhanced financia allocation to the States and
modified funding pattern in the Scheme. Accordingly, the fund sharing pattern of PMGSY
has been made in the ratio 60:40 between the Centre and State for al States except for 8
North Eastern and 3 Himalayan States for which it is 90:10.

(e): Out of the total budget alocations of Rs. 18,291 crore under PMGSY during year
2015-16, the total allocation to the States is Rs. 15,175 crores. The Ministry has aready
released Rs. 12,775 crores to the States.

*kkkk*k






Annexure- Il

PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA (PMGSY)

Annexurereferred toin reply to Part (b)& (c) of L ok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 398 to be answered on 25.2.2016

Details of proposals cleared during 2012-13 , 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16

Sl.No State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Value | No. of No. of Length Value No.of | No.of | Length | Value | No.of | No. of Length Value | No.of | No.of Length
(Rs.in | road Bridges inkm (Rs.in road Bridg | inkm (Rs. road | Bridges | inkm (Rs.in road | Bridges inkm
Crores | works Crores) works es in works Crores) | works
) Crore
S)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
1 Andhra 850 420 34 1,538 1,422 454 20 2,743
Pradesh
2 Arunachal 611 78 14 902 880 63 66 943 201.45 13 9 215.34
Pradesh
3 Assam 821 293 257 689 582 404 58 989
4 Bihar 2,439 1,350 96 3,846 8,163 5,163 256 11,458
5 Chhattisgarh 1,011 734 2,378 861 452 118 1,485
6 Goa
7 Gujarat 345 409 775 1,683 1,028 0 3,983
8 Haryana 917 83 18 989




9 Himachal 286 141 3 800 246.89 77 23 547.99
Pradesh
10 Jammu & 1,775 603 55 3,495
Kashmir
11 Jharkhand 1,827 1,064 174 3,537 1,327 729 91 2,573 33.69 19
12 Karnataka 60 41 155 1,119 343 50 2,338
13 Kerala 694 415 1,012 3.04 1
14 Madhya 3,574 2,705 9,373 1,186 691 112 1,941 1411.37 887 83 2383.684
Pradesh
15 Maharashtra 1,078 158 659 800 1,567 414 84 2,726 359.1 76 53 530.75
16 M anipur 254 46 44 425 578 194 6 1,302 630.57 202 6 1329.84
17 Meghalaya 716 272 36 1,008
18 Mizoram 285 29 415
19 Nagaland
20 Odisha 2,446 1,334 5,189 2,454 1,131 158 3,925
21 Punjab 659 182 1,355 247 46 455 92.31 48 0 173.46
22 Rajasthan 1,033 1,256 3,564 1,306 1,435 4,332
23 Sikkim 112 40 177 136.99 26 20 136.6
24 Tamil Nadu 1,130 1,298 45 3,096 359.88 404 6 963.81
25 Telangana
26 Tripura 1,105 338 37 1,422




27 Uttar Pradesh 3,148 1,845 1 8,230 1,135 252 1,913
28 Uttarakhand 471 118 8 1,140 1,107 248 27 2,297
29 West Bengal 3,483 1,425 6,144 1,345 597 2,567 | 32858 76 0 637.574
TOTAL 27,013. | 15,359 1,387 56,631 31,076.46 14962 | 1,140 | 53,795 | 2,355. 922 117 4535 | 1,448.10 887 103 2,384
94 77




Annexure- |

Annexurereferred toin reply to Part (a) of L ok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 398 to be answer ed on
25.02.2016

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)
Statement showing Fund Released and Expenditure Incurred from 2012-13 to 2015-16 (upto Jan'16)

(Rs.in crore)

Fundsreleased by Central Gover nment Expenditure by the States
# State(s) 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16
(upto (upto
22.2.2016) 22.2.2016)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 Andhra 0.00 5.00 32.98 314.73 205.66 | 152.56 | 330.25 342.00
Pradesh
2 | Arunachal 455.18 8.00 345.92 185.04 31054 | 249.36 | 362.58 179.41
Pradesh
3 Assam 154.27 | 240.49 | 316.07 258.14 522.78 | 699.01 | 538.22 357.26
4 Bihar 1,326.58 | 850.83 | 1,548.16 | 2,481.00 | 1,992.21 | 1,844.95 | 2,259.30 | 893.12

5 | Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 270.75 392.96 28141 | 71358 | 925.18 498.74




6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Gujarat 12574 | 519.24 | 408.77 421.63 99.54 477.40 | 685.91 363.75
8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 218.96 231.67 36.53 8.19 383.83 291.01
9 Himachal 0.00 0.00 99.40 238.51 55.19 | 148.13 | 215.04 254.61
Pradesh
10| Jammu & 266.33 | 523.24 | 416.60 265.50 459.69 | 534.01 | 422.73 251.73
Kashmir
11| Jharkhand | 10596 | 21.86 | 259.48 847.00 32561 | 539.55 | 785.02 448.00
12| Karnataka 24.60 5.00 237.00 63.78 16.63 7.68 411.23 139.31
13 Kerala 1.50 1.50 15141 151.00 57.30 12115 | 190.59 38.33
14 Madhya 242.88 | 615.00 | 708.00 875.21 741.11 | 1,393.07 | 1,667.32 | 1,498.59
Pradesh
15 | Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 212.53 492.19 153.40 | 383.50 | 540.37 370.54
16 Manipur 186.14 4.03 100.00 248.98 92.66 139.67 | 173.94 167.42
17| Meghalaya 50.00 0.00 62.56 134.05 32.46 37.70 83.24 71.32
18 Mizoram 71.82 0.00 54.74 29.33 41.95 26.60 72.35 29.43
19| Nagaland 194.88 0.00 58.99 4.00 109.83 | 77.45 50.47 30.42




20 Odisha 87.25 758.92 | 1,051.50 | 1,246.27 | 1,188.92 | 1,605.72 | 1,666.10 | 1,340.12
21 Punjab 169.66 | 117.68 | 310.21 196.48 238.16 | 295.61 | 285.03 152.44
22 | Rajasthan 15190 | 427.06 | 425.66 500.54 573.85 | 718.35 | 649.97 470.69
23 Sikkim 193.62 1.97 94.59 48.87 86.73 90.57 94.50 96.57
24| Tamil Nadu | 77.72 | 343.48 | 239.65 200.39 21.13 | 383.39 | 580.72 54.54
25| Telangana 161.68 249.77
26 Tripura 338.59 98.83 187.36 264.54 189.79 | 232.76 | 322.83 175.30
27 Uttar 10.00 511.93 | 638.70 922.24 98.00 824.25 | 1,002.26 | 935.54
Pradesh
28 | Uttarakhand | 151.24 0.00 314.92 284.34 32.39 260.64 | 425.17 286.50
29 | West Bengal 3.08 306.17 | 1,193.80 | 1,315.59 | 423.28 | 1,130.44 | 1,414.20| 927.03
Total: 4,388.90 | 5,360.24 | 9,958.70 | 12,775.66 | 8,386.75 | #HHHH#H | #HHHHH#H | 10,913.48
Union
Territories
30 A&N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Islands
31| Dadra& 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nagar Haveli




32 Daman & 0 0 0 0 0 0
Diu
33 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
35| Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total (UTs) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grand Total 4,388.90 | 5,360.24 | 9,958.70 | 12,775.66 | 8,386.75 10,913.48







